
Present: 
 

Company Name Email 
Bentley Systems Dan Ahern dan.ahern@bentley.com 
CEdMA Mike Dowsey  (Speaker) librarian@cedma.org 
Ericsson George Golfinopoulos george.golfinopoulos@ericsson.com 
Ericsson Jennifer Rozario jennifer.rozario@ericsson.com 
Genesys Franz Obermeier  franz.obermeier@genesyslab.com 
IBM Darryl Swerbrick (SIG Chair) darryl.swerbrick@ca.ibm.com 
IBM Lauren Thibodeau lauren.thibodeau@ca.ibm.com 
Information Builders Emily Duensing emily_duensing@ibi.com 
Member in Transition Mark Satterlee marksatterlee@yahoo.com 
Member in Transition Charlie Milhans milhans@gmail.com 
Proofpoint Jon Regan jregan@proofpoint.com 
Rainmaker Terry Lydon tlydon@rmkr.com 
SAP Colin Bailey c.bailey@sap.com 
Zend Debbie Otterstetter debbie.o@zend.com 

 
E-Learning from the 2013 Business Survey: Mike Dowsey described what the survey said about e-
learning usage within the membership and compared it with the 2011 Business Survey results where 
possible. 
 
Alas, gremlins interfered with the “live” recording and so the presentation was re-recorded 
subsequently. The recording and the charts are available.  
 
The new SIG Chair, Darryl Swerbrick of IBM, led a discussion on topics suggested for future meetings, 
with the result that we have an offer of an m-learning case study from FO and VILT updates from DA, FO, 
ED and DO. 
 
Next Meeting:  
Once DS has confirmed dates for the topics suggested, a meeting notice will be sent at least two weeks 
in advance. 
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